

### RECORD OF CONVERSATION

Michael J. Hodges Air Safety Investigator Central Regional Office Office of Aviation Safety National Transportation Safety Board

NTSB Case Number: CEN19FA221

### Narrative on 07/22/2019:

The following is a synopsis of the information provided by Mr T. Schuster to the NTSB investigator-incharge, via telephone conversation.

• A certificated flight instructor (CFI) employed with the West Houston Airport (IWS) and a student pilot flew the airplane on the morning of the accident for 1.6 hours. The CFI reported that flight operations in the IWS traffic pattern were conducted and he reported no mechanical malfunctions or failures with the airframe and engine.

### Narrative on 07/24/2019:

The following is a synopsis of the information provided by Mr R. Davies to the NTSB investigator-incharge, via telephone conversation.

• A witness who was playing tennis with 7 other people at the Mason Creek Community Center (MCCC) tennis courts observed and heard the accident airplane. He looked up and saw the airplane from the tennis courts and thought perhaps the airplane was going to land at the open field by the MCCC. The airplane was very low, and it banked to the right. The airplane slipped up and then impacted the parking lot and building. An explosion and fire occurred. While in flight, the engine sounded totally revved with a high pitch. The engine did not produce any abnormal sounds.

#### Narrative on 07/24/2019:

The following is a synopsis of the information provided by Mr R. Papen to the NTSB investigator-incharge, via telephone conversation.

• A pilot who flew the accident airplane the day prior to the accident for 1.6 hours in the local area. He reported no mechanical malfunctions or failures with the airframe and engine

during his flight.

### Narrative on 07/24/2019:

The following is a synopsis of the information provided by Mr K. Disarno to the NTSB investigator-incharge, via telephone conversation.

• A pilot who flew the accident airplane on the morning of the accident for 1.6 hours. The pilot flew with the CFI (T. Schuster) and he reported no mechanical malfunctions or failures with the airframe and engine.



## RECORD OF CONVERSATION

Michael J. Hodges Air Safety Investigator Central Regional Office Office of Aviation Safety National Transportation Safety Board

Date: 08/15/2019

Person Contacted: Yasmin Medhora (Wife of the Accident Pilot)

NTSB Case Number: CEN19FA221

### **Narrative:**

The following is a synopsis of the information provided by Yasmin Medhora to the NTSB investigator-in-charge, via telephone conversation.

- Her husband has flown as a pilot for about 9 years. He worked professionally as a mechanical engineer.
- He reported no issues or concerns with flying. He loved flying.
- He was a healthy and active person.
- He was a social drinker.
- He drank 1-2 cups of coffee a day.
- He utilized prescription drugs for high blood pressure. He did not utilize illegal drugs.
- He had no major stress events in his life at the time of the accident.
- He had no sleep issues.

From:

То:

**Subject:** Re: N517LA - Garmin G1000 System Question

**Date:** Tuesday, December 3, 2019 10:48:20

[CAUTION] This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

NAV information is downloaded to G1000 and data card removed. One card in G1000.

# Woody Lesikar

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 3, 2019, at 9:34 AM, Hodges Michael <michael.hodges@ntsb.gov>wrote:

Hi Mr. Lesikar,

I wanted to please follow up with this question. Thank you.

Mike

Mike J. Hodges, MS, AHP
Air Safety Investigator
Central Regional Office - Colorado
Office of Aviation Safety
National Transportation Safety Board

4760 Oakland Street, Suite 500 Denver, Colorado 80239-2793 United States of America http://www.ntsb.gov

Cellular/SMS: Facsimile:

Response Operations Center (24/7): 1-844-373-9922

Integrity - Transparency - Independence - Excellence "From tragedy we draw knowledge to improve the safety of us all."

From: Hodges Michael

**Sent:** Wednesday, July 24, 2019 15:21

To: Woody Lesikar

**Subject:** N517LA - Garmin G1000 System Question

Mr. Lesikar,

Quick question for you please – with N517LA for the Garmin G1000 system, is only the two database cards installed in the cockpit? Or do you have additional cards installed in the system?

Thank you.

Mike

Mike J. Hodges, MS, AHP
Air Safety Investigator
Central Regional Office - Colorado
Office of Aviation Safety
National Transportation Safety Board

4760 Oakland Street, Suite 500 Denver, Colorado 80239-2793 United States of America http://www.ntsb.gov

Cellular: Facsimile:

Response Operations Center (24/7): 1-844-373-9922

Integrity - Transparency - Independence - Excellence "From tragedy we draw knowledge to improve the safety of us all."

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - THIS E-MAIL TRANSMISSION MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL, PROPRIETARY, SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT, AND/OR EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IT IS FOR THE USE OF INTENDED RECIPIENTS ONLY. If you are not an intended recipient of this message, please notify the original sender immediately by forwarding what you received and then delete all copies of the correspondence and attachments from your computer system. Any use, distribution, or disclosure of this message by unintended recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful.